
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2015044366101

TO: Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA")

RE: Nick L. Morgan, Respondent
Investment Company and Variable Contracts Products Representative,  and State Agent
CRD No. 4096036

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FR?IRA's Code of Procedure, I submit this Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the
alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging violations based on the

same factual findings described herein.

1.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. I hereby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on
behalfof FINRA, or to which FH\IRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication ofany issue of law or fact, to the entry ofthe fullowing findings by
FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Nick L. Morgan first became registered with a FINRA member firm in 2000. He
received his Series 6 and 63 licenses in April 2000, and his Series 65 license in
June 2004. From April 2000 through February 2015, Morgan was registered with
Signator Investors, Inc. ("Signator") and worked in its Ridgeland, Mississippi
office. From February 2015 through June 2015, Morgan was registered with
Kovack Securities, Inc. ("Kovack") and worked in its Ridgeland, Mississippi
office. From September 2015 to the present, Morgan has been registered with
another member firm. Accordingly, Morgan is subject to FINRA'sjurisdiction
because he is currently associated with and registered through a FINRA member.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

On September 8,2015, the State of Mississippi Securities Division issued an
order fining Morgan $1,500 and requiring that any firm employing him place him
on heightened supervision for a period of two years for keeping blank signed



customer forms and using an unapproved email address while he was employed
by Signator.

OVERV1EW

From January 1,2014 through June 19,2015, Morgan maintained customer
signatures on 26 blank and partially blank forms in violation of FH\IRA Rule
2010. He also caused one blank signed form to be completed and submitted to his
firm for processing in violation of FINRA Rule 2010; which also caused his firm
to have inaccurate books and records in violation of FINRA Rules 451 1 and 2010.

FACTS AND V?OLATIVE CONDUCT

i. Pre-signed Blank and Partially Blank Forms

During Morgan's tenure at Signator, the firm's Business Conduct Guide clearly
stated that a representative "must NEVER ask a client to sign a blank form of
ANY kind." (emphasis in original) In July 2014, Signator issued a letter of
caution to Morgan and imposed a fine when it determined that Morgan had
obtained a signed blank form from a customer. From August 2014 through
January 2015, Signator conducted a review of all of Morgan's client files. During
the review, Signator found 22 additional blank forms signed by customers. As a
result, on January 26,2015, Signator terminated Morgan for, among other
reasons, failing to follow the firm's policies and procedures related to blank
signed forms.

In February 2015, Morgan registered with Kovack. During Morgan's tenure at
Kovack, its WSPs required all forms to be completed in their entirety before
having a client sign and date the document. At onboarding, Kovack required
Morgan to sign a "Compliance Call Checklist" which specifically stated: "All
new account documents and other required forms must be completed entirely
prior to the client signing and dating the document." Kovack also placed Morgan
under heightened supervision, which was a requirement placed on Morgan by the
State of Mississippi Securities Division at the time he registered with Kovack.

ln June 2015, Kovack conducted a review of Morgan's client files pursuant to its
heightened supervision plan. During that review, Kovack determined that
Morgan had obtained three partially blank forms signed by customers. On June
19,2015, Kovack terminated Morgan for failing to follow the firm's policies and
procedures related to partially blank signed forms.

In total, Morgan obtained 26 blank or partially blank signed forms while
associated with Signator and Kovack, in violation of those firms' policies and
procedures. As a result of the foregoing, Morgan violated FINRA Rule 2010.
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2. Document Falsification and False and inaccurate Books and Records

On October 24,2014, while at Signator, Morgan falsified one of the blank signed
forms and used it to effect a withdrawal for a firm customer at the customer's
request. Specifically, as an accommodation to the customer, Morgan caused the
customer's name and account number to be added on the withdrawal form, and
selected "full distribution" on that form after the customer had signed it. Morgan
then caused the form to be submitted for processing. Morgan's actions in
completing the withdrawal request form after the customer signed it and

submitting it for processing constituted falsification of the form in violation of
FR?IRA Rule 2010.

After the transaction was completed, the withdrawal request form was maintained
in the customer's file at Signator. By falsifying a firm document and maintaining
it in the firm's files, Morgan caused his employing member firm to maintain false
and inaccurate books and records. As a result of the foregoing, Morgan violated
FINRA Rules 451 1 and 2010.

B. I also consent to the imposition ofthe following sanctions:

.. A suspension for 5 months from associating with any FINRA member
firm in any capacity; and

-. a fine of $10,000.

l agree to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has been accepted
and that such payment is due and payable. l have submitted an Election of
Payment form showing the method by which I propose to pay the fine imposed.

i specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that I am unable to pay,
now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter.

1 understand that if 1 am barred or suspended from associating with any F?NRA
member, 1 become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in
Article III, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with any
FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during
the period ofthe bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 831 1).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff:

/I.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA's Code of
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Procedure:

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against me;

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,

to have a written record ofthe hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such person's or body's
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.

I further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation offunctions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms
and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration ofthis AWC, including its acceptance or
rejection.

III.

OTHER MATTERS

i understand that:

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against me; and

C. I f accepted:

1. this AWC will become part ofmy permanent disciplinary record and may
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other
regulator against me;
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2. this AWC will be made available through FiNRA's public disclosure

program in accordance with F?NRA Rule 8313;

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matter thereofin accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. I may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without factual basis. I may not take any position in any proceeding
brought by or on behalfof FINRA, orto which FINRA is aparty, that is
inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision affects

my: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FiNRA is not a
party.

D. 1 may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. I understand
that I may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent with
the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal
findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FINRA or its staff.

1 certify that 1 have read and understand all ofthe provisions ofthis AWC and have been given a
full opportunity to ask questions about it; that i have agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that

no offer, threat, inducement, or promise ofany kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the

prospect ofavoiding the issuance ofa Complaint, has been made to induce me to submit it.

Norember 

3,2016
Date

/V.d 

2. MA
 

-
Nick L. Morgan, Respondent Y
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Reviewed by:

SIELRFZCEAZ
??pnn A. (Jack) Cra ord. Jr.

?CcunselforRMndent I

Butler Snow LLP
1020 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 1400
Ridgeland, MS 39158
601-985-4532

Accepted by FINRA:

IHH.ZOIG 

-
Signed on behalf of the

Date Director of ODA, by delegated authority

+IGFwfk
Steve Graham
Senior Regional Counsel

FINRA Department ofEnforcement
12801 North Central Expressway, Suite 1050
Dallas, TX 75243
Phone: 972-716-7608; Fax: 972-716-7612
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